The main risks arising from the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments are changes in interest
rate and credit risk.  The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks
which are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Group has taken out bank facilities to finance its operations as disclosed in note 22 and has cash at
bank balances as disclosed in note 28.  The interest rates thereon and the terms of such borrowings are
disclosed accordingly.  The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on bank balances and
borrowings carrying a floating interest rate. Management monitors the movement in interest rates and,
where possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its financing structure.

Interest rate risk table

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax. There is no impact on the Group’s equity.
The Group considers the reasonably possible changes in interest rates to be a change in 25 basis points.

 Increase/ Effect on
 decrease in profit
 basis points before tax
  EUR
2011
 +25 (106,950)
 -25 106,950
2010
 +25 (114,664)
 -25 114,664

The effect on profit takes into consideration both interest payable and interest receivable based on the
bank loan and cash and short term deposits as disclosed in notes 22 and 28 respectively.  The Company’s
exposure to interest rates is not materially different to that of the Group.

Credit risk

Financial assets which potentially subject the Group and the Company to concentrations of credit risk,
consist principally of available-for-sale financial assets, receivables and cash and short term deposits held
at bank. Receivables are presented net of an allowance for doubtful debts. The maximum exposure to